

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 81-3876 (DRD)

---

POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT REPUBLIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE'S MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY THE CONSENT DECREE

---

**GENOVA, BURNS & VERNOIA**

494 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 533-0777

**PERKINS COIE**

607 Fourteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2003  
(202) 628-6600

**SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG**

300 M Street, SE  
Suite 1102  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 479-1111

Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
Democratic National Committee

*Of Counsel and On the Brief:*

Angelo J. Genova, Esq.  
Robert E. Bauer, Esq.  
Joseph E. Sandler, Esq.

**HILL WALLACK, LLP**

202 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, New Jersey 08543  
(609) 924-0808

Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
New Jersey Democratic State  
Committee

*On the Brief:*

John W. Bartlett, Esq.  
Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

POINT I .....8

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE — PARTICULARLY THE “EFFECTS TEST” AND “PRE-CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT” — ARE APPROPRIATE, DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNDUE BURDEN, AND REMAIN NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF MINORITY VOTERS. ....8

POINT II.....18

THE MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE RNC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY BASIS ON WHICH VACATUR IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 60(b) of the federal rules of civil procedure.....18

A. The RNC Has Not Met Its Heavy Burden To Prove That Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant Vacatur Under Rule 60(b).....18

1. The RNC has failed to prove any change in legal or factual circumstances to support vacatur of the Decree .....19

a. New laws have not dramatically changed the playing field when it comes to ballot access and security.....20

b. Many Election Day ballot security activities are a disproportionate response to the exceedingly rare phenomenon of voter fraud. ....23

2. Compliance With The Decree Has Not Become Impossible Or Impracticable; Rather, The Motivations To Violate The Decree Remain And Demonstrate Its Enduring Utility As A Unique Protection Of Voters’ Rights.....26

a. Voter suppression and the impetus for Republicans to suppress minority votes continue to be a factor in U.S. society, as evidenced by, among other things, the RNC’s participation in vote caging in recent years.....26

b. The Voting Rights Act alone remains inadequate to protect the rights of minorities on election day.....30

3. The consent decree is not void as inconsistent with public policy, but rather is a fulfillment of Congress' consistent and ongoing effort to protect the right of eligible Americans to vote freely and safely.....32

B. In The Alternative, All Of The Concerns Raised By The RNC Can Be Remedied By Modification, Not Vacatur, Of The Decree. ....33

1. Permit only the DNC and NJDSC to seek relief under the order. ....34

2. Modify the pre-clearance requirement and provide for an "attorneys' eyes only" process to protect RNC tactical information from disclosure to the DNC. ....34

3. Amend the definition of "ballot security" in the 1987 Order to make clear that challenges to provisional ballots, and other challenges subject to an adversarial decision process and lodged other than on election day in the presence of the challenged voter(s), are not prohibited unless their purpose or effect is to deter qualified voters from voting.....35

CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1231 (2009) ..... 14

*Brown v. Phila. Housing Authority*, 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 20

*City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 12

*Doe v. City of Butler*, 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 13

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*, 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 12, 13

*Guerra v. GMAC LLC*, 2009 WL 449153 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2009) ..... 13

*Henderson v. Morrone*, 214 Fed. Appx. 209 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Horne v. Flores*, --- U.S. --- (slip. op., June 25, 2009) ..... 18

*In re Burnley*, 988 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 19

*U.S v. Marengo County Comm’n*, 731 F.2d 1546 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 976 (1984)..... 11, 12

*Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merchandising, Inc.*, 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19

*McFadden v. Erin Int’l. Corp.*, 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 19

*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*, --- U.S. --- (slip. op., June 22, 2009)..... 11, 12, 14, 31

*Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*, 540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 13

*Smith v. City of Jackson*, 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 13

*U.S. v. Blaine County, Mo.*, 363 F.3d 897 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 11,12

*U.S. v. Dansbury*, 1996 WL 592645 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 1996) ..... 19

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*, 490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... 13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1973i..... 17

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

1982 Senate Report, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News ..... 11

2002 Primary and General Election Votes Cast For U.S. Congress ..... 24

2004 Presidential Popular Vote Summary For All Candidates Listed On At Least One State Ballot ..... 24

Theodore Eisenberg and Stephen C. Yeazell, *THE ORDINARY AND THE EXTRAORDINARY IN INSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION*, 93 HARV. L. REV. 465 (January 1980) ..... 18

Federal Election Commission, “2008 Presidential Campaign Financial Activity Summarized: Receipts Nearly Double 2004 Total” (Wash. D.C., June 8, 2009) ..... 22

Foley, Ryan J., “GOP seeks police, veterans to work Milwaukee polls” (Associated Press, Oct. 15, 2008) ..... 10

Hartman, *RACIAL VOTE DILUTION AND SEPARATION OF POWERS: AN EXPLANATION OF THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE JUDICIAL "INTENT" AND THE Legislative "Results" Standards*, 50 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 689 (1982) ..... 12

Michael P. McDonald and Thomas Schaller, *Voter Mobilization in the 2008 Presidential Election*, in *THE CHANGE ELECTION: MONEY, MOBILIZATION AND PERSUASION IN THE 2008 ELECTIONS* (David B. Magleby, Ed., 2009) ..... 22

Official Primary Election Results for United States President ..... 24

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) ..... 1, 2, 19
